will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ended June 30:

2020 8,416

2021 8,416

2022 8,416

2023 8,416

2024 8,416

Thereafter 88,594

CONEWAGO VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

57

NOTE 17 - OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Change in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the OPEB liability for June 30, 2019, calculated using current healthcare

cost trends as well as what OPEB liability would be if health cost trends were 1-percentage point

lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

OPEB liability 4,955,817   5,881,923   6,336,543

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the OPEB liability for June 30, 2019, calculated using the discount rate of

3.13%, as well as what OPEB liability would be if the discount rate were 1-percentage point

lower(2.13%) or 1-percentage point higher(4.13%) than the current rate:

Current

Discount

1% Decrease Rate 1% increase

1.98% 2.98% 3.98%

OPEB liability 6,019,970   5,581,923   5,171,229

CONEWAGO VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

58

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Variance With

Actual Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Favorable

Original Final Basis) (Unfavorable)

Revenues

  Local Revenues 36,943,805$ 36,943,805$ 38,254,875$ 1,311,070$

  State Program Revenues 19,524,771 19,524,771 20,198,896 674,125

  Federal Program Revenues 931,648 931,648 1,288,064 356,416

   Total Revenues 57,400,224 57,400,224 59,741,835 2,341,611

EXPENDITURES

  Regular Programs 28,774,740 28,774,740 27,027,512 1,747,228

  Special Programs 8,700,447 8,700,447 10,026,590 (1,326,143)

  Vocational Programs 1,897,317 1,897,317 1,917,763 (20,446)

  Other Instructional Programs 895,488 895,488 906,529 (11,041)

  NonPublic 0 0 14,400 (14,400)

  Adult Education Programs 7,316 7,316 7 7,309

  Pupil Personnel Services 1,336,293 1,336,293 1,320,990 15,303

  Instructional Staff Services 2,607,244 2,607,244 2,751,264 (144,020)

  Administrative Services 3,142,107 3,142,107 3,182,226 (40,119)

  Pupil Health 655,341 655,341 655,382 (41)

  Business Services 462,062 462,062 364,584 97,478

  Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 3,238,917 3,238,917 3,347,483 (108,566)

  Student Transportation Services 2,739,753 2,739,753 2,871,664 (131,911)

  Other Support Services 38,800 38,800 29,724 9,076

  Food Services 0 0 0 0

  Student Activities 902,230 902,230 888,880 13,350

  Community Services 6,589 6,589 10,342 (3,753)

  Facilities Acquisition and Improvement 0 0 0 0

  Debt Service 3,690,131 3,690,131 3,927,330 (237,199)

  Refund of Prior Year Receipts 0 0 0 0

   Total Expenditures 59,094,775 59,094,775 59,242,670 (147,895)

   Deficiency of Revenues Over Expenditures (1,694,551) (1,694,551) 499,165 2,193,716

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

  Interfund Transfers Out 0 0 0 0

  Refund of Prior Year Revenues 0 0 0 0

  Other Financing Sources 0 0 0 0

  Fund Transfers 0 0 (100,000) 100,000

  Budgetary Reserve 0 0 0 0

   Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 (100,000) (100,000)

   Net Change in Fund Balances (1,694,551)$  (1,694,551)$  399,165 2,093,716$

FUND BALANCE - JULY 1, 2018 7,626,627

FUND BALANCE - JUNE 30, 2019 8,025,792$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CONEWAGO VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

59

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Variance With

Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Favorable

Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

TAXES

  Current Real Estate Taxes 27,840,883$ 27,840,883$ 28,366,471$  525,588$

  Interim Real Estate Taxes 35,000 35,000 0 (35,000)

  Current Per Capita Taxes #679 87,962 87,962 89,479 1,517

  Current Per Capita Taxes #511 87,962 87,962 89,479 1,517

  Current Occupation Taxes 0 0 0 0

  Occupational Privilege Taxes 59,341 59,341 67,084 7,743

  Real Estate Transfer Taxes 527,763 527,763 537,070 9,307

  Earned Income Taxes 6,187,000 6,187,000 6,787,842 600,842

  Amusement Taxes 45,200 45,200 49,387 4,187

  Delinquent Taxes, All Levies 724,003 724,003 756,075 32,072

  Payments In Lieu 0 0 0 0

  Public Utility Realty Tax 33,859 33,859 33,924 65

   Total 35,628,973 35,628,973 36,776,811 1,147,838

STATE SOURCES

  Basic Instructional Subsidy 8,826,330 8,826,330 8,994,585 168,255

  Charter School Initiative 0 0 0 0

  Alternative Education 0 0 0 0

  Tuition Court Placed/Institute 30,629 30,629 13,973 (16,656)

  Special Ed. Program 1,890,038 1,890,038 0 (1,890,038)

  Other Program Subsidies 0 0 0 0

  Transportation 1,295,187 1,295,187 1,241,121 (54,066)

  Vocational Education 0 0 8,072 8,072

  Rentals and Sinking Fund Payments 558,272 558,272 570,940 12,668

  Driver Education 0 0 0 0

  Migratory Children 305 305 1,017 712

  Medical and Dental Services 85,313 85,313 84,898 (415)

  Special Education - Exceptional Pupil 0 0 1,946,775 1,946,775

  State Revenue - Unassigned 917,284 917,284 915,217 (2,067)

  State Revenue - Extra Grant 0 0 26,660 26,660

  Accountability 13,197 13,197 0 (13,197)

  Ready To Learn 650,699 650,699 573,730 (76,969)

  Social Security Payments 979,450 979,450 1,027,943 48,493

  Retirement Payments 4,280,134 4,280,134 4,793,965 513,831

  Classrooms for the Future 0 0 0 0

  Vocational Education - Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0

   Total 19,526,838 19,526,838 20,198,896 672,058

CONEWAGO VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

DETAILED STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
60

Variance With

Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Favorable

Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

FEDERAL SOURCES

  Low Income - Title I 658,832$   658,832$   670,816$   11,984$

  Vocational Education 0 0 0 0

  IDEA Section 619 0 0 7,296 7,296

  Title II 138,836 138,836 142,949 4,113

  Title III 13,891 13,891 16,063 2,172

  IDEA Part B 0 0 0 0

  ARRA Title I Part A 0 0 0 0

  ARRA Title I Sch 0 0 0 0

  ARRA Fiscal Stability 0 0 0 0

  Capital Expense - Title I 14,805 14,805 39,586 24,781

  Med.Assistance Reimbursement Access 105,284 105,284 411,354 306,070

  Med.Assistance Reimbursement Trans. 0 0 0 0

  Other Restricted Grants 0 0 0 0

   Total 931,648   931,648   1,288,064   356,416

OTHER

  Earnings From Temporary Deposits 38,279 38,279 383,409 345,130

  Student Activities 62,895 62,895 47,719 (15,176)

  State Revenue Received 0 0 0 0

  Federal Revenue Received 585,998 585,998 577,441 (8,557)

  Rent from School and Other Facilities 23,320 23,320 33,336 10,016

  Private Contributions 0 0 415 415

  Receipts From Other LEA's   0 0 0 0

  PA Charter School Adjustment 0 0 0 0

  Services Provided Local Government 0 0 0 0

  Miscellaneous Revenues 205,603 205,603 18,573 (187,030)

  Tuition and Other Payments From Patrons 396,670 396,670 417,171 20,501

   Total 1,312,765 1,312,765 1,478,064 165,299

   Total Revenues 57,400,224$ 57,400,224$ 59,741,835$ 2,341,611$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CONEWAGO VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

DETAILED STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - CONTINUED

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

61

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

District's proportion of the net pension

liability (asset) 0.1861% 0.1839% 18.4600%